

Court No. - 85

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1502 of 1985

Appellant :- Mahipal And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Devendra Swaroop, Lavkush Kumar
Bhatt

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla, J.

Heard learned counsel for appellant no.1, Mahipal and learned
AGA for the State.

**The present criminal appeal pertains to the year 1985 and is
listed today under the caption of "Oldest Pending Cases In
This High Court For Priority Hearing."**

As per office report dated 19.08.2025, compliance report is still
awaited.

Office is directed to send the reminder.

List this appeal on 10.09.2025 alongwith compliance report.

Order Date :- 20.8.2025

Radhika