



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1502 of 1985**

Mahipal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Devendra Swaroop, Lavkush Kumar  
Bhatt  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 76**

**HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.**

1. No one has appeared for the surviving appellants. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
2. As per the office report dated 04.02.2026, notice has been served upon appellant No. 4 Dev Singh.
3. Issue fresh notice to the surviving appellant No. 4 Dev Singh to engage another counsel through C.J.M. concerned otherwise Court will proceed to appoint amicus curiae to decide the appeal.
4. List this appeal on 18.03.2026.
5. Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the order to be complied with.

**(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)**

**February 5, 2026**

Mini